Selection of our books indexed in the Book Citation Index
in Web of Science™ Core Collection (BKCI)
Interested in publishing with us?
Contact book.department@intechopen.com
Numbers displayed above are based on latest data collected.
For more information visit www.intechopen.com
Open access books available
Countries delivered to Contributors from top 500 universities

in the future, so as to guide the insulation design of high-voltage electrical equipment by
mathematical calculations rather than costly experiments.
Acknowledgements
This work is supported by China Postdoctoral Science Foundation (2016 M602354). The
authors would like to thank Dr. Shengwen Shu for his primary work on this topic during his
study for PhD degree in Wuhan University. The experimental data of sphere-plane gaps are
cited from [45, 46] and taken as the sample data in this paper. We would like to express thanks
to those authors.
Author details
Zhibin Qiu* and Jiangjun Ruan
*Address all correspondence to: whuerliuming@whu.edu.cn
School of Electrical Engineering, Wuhan University, Wuhan, China
References
[1] Liao CB, Ruan JJ, Liu C, Wen W, ZY D. 3-D coupled electromagnetic-fluid-thermal
analysis of oil-immersed triangular wound core transformer. IEEE Transactions on Mag-
netics. 2014;50(11):8401904. DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2014.2330953
[2] Liu XM, Yang YM, Yang F, Jadoon A. Numerical research on the losses characteristic and
hot-spot temperature of laminated core joints in transformer. Applied Thermal Engineer-
ing. 2017;110:49-61. DOI: 10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2016.08.158
[3] Zhang XC, Li WL, Kou BQ, Cao JC, Cao HC, Gerada C, Zhang H. Electrothermal com-

[10] Townsend JS. The Theory of Ionization of Gases by Collision. New York: Van Nostrand
Company; 1910. p. 88
[11] Reather H. Electron Avalanches and Breakdown in Gases. London: Butterworths; 1964. p. 191
[12] Loeb LB, Meek JM. The Mechanism of the Electric Spark. USA: Stanford University Press;
1941. p. 188
[13] Les Renardières Group. Research on long air gap discharges at Les Renardières. Electra.
1972;(23):53–157
[14] Les Renardières Group. Research on long air gap discharges at Les Renardières–1973
results. Electra. 1974;(35):49–156
[15] Les Renardières Group. Positive discharges in long air gap discharges at Les Renardières–
1975 results and conclusions. Electra. 1977;(53):31–153
[16] Les Renardières Group. Negative discharges in long air gap discharges at Les Renardières–
1978 results. Electra. 1981;(74):67–216
[17] Gallet G, Leroy G, Lacey R, Kromer I. General expression for positive switching impulse
strength valid up to extra long air gaps. IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus and
Systems. 1975;94(6):1989-1993. DOI: 10.1109/T-PAS.1975.32045
[18] Kishizima I, Matsumoto K, Watanabe Y. New facilities for phase-to-phase switching
impulse tests and some test results. IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus and Systems.
1984;103(6):1211-1216. DOI: 10.1109/TPAS.1984.318451
[19] Carrara G, Thione L. Switching surge strength of large air gaps: A physical approach.
IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus and Systems. 1976;95(2):512-514. DOI: 10.1109/
T-PAS.1976.32131
[20] Rizk FAM. Switching impulse strength of air insulation: Leader inception criterion. IEEE

Physics D: Applied Physics. 2006;39(16):3708-3715. DOI: 10.1088/0022-3727/39/16/028
[28] Arevalo L, Cooray V, Montano R. Numerical simulation of long sparks generated by
positive switching impulses. Journal of Electrostatics. 2009;67(2–3):228-234. DOI: 10.1016/
j.elstat.2008.12.022
[29] Xie YH. A PhysicalModel for the Simulation of Positive Discharge Development in Long Air
Gaps [Thesis]. Wuhan, China: Huazhong University of Science & Technology; 2013. p. 106
[30] Zhou X, Zeng R, Li ZZ, Zhuang CJ. A one-dimensional thermo-hydrodynamic model for
upward leader inception considering gas dynamics and heat conduction. Electric Power
Systems Research. 2016;139:16-21. DOI: 10.1016/j.epsr.2015.11.028
[31] Zeng R, Zhuang CJ, ZQ Y, Chen S, Li ZZ, Chen WJ. Challenges and achievement in long
air gap discharge research. High Voltage Engineering. 2014;40(10):2945-2955. DOI: 10.13
336/j.1003-6520.hve.2014.10.001
[32] Mokhnache L, Boubakeur A. Prediction of the breakdown voltage in a point-barrier-
plane air gap using neural networks. In: 2001 Annual Report Conference on Electrical
Insulation and Dielectric Phenomena; 14–17 October 2001; Kitchener, Ontario, Canada.
New York: IEEE; 2001. pp. 369-372. DOI: 10.1109/CEIDP.2001.963559
[33] Mokhnache L, Boubakeur A, Feliachi A. Breakdown voltage prediction in a point-barrier-
plane air gap arrangement using self-organization neural networks. In: IEEE Power Engi
neering Society General Meeting; 6–10 June 2004; Denver, Colorado, USA. New York:
IEEE; 2004. pp. 569–572. DOI: 10.1109/PES.2004.1372865
[34] Bourek Y, Mokhnache L, Said NN, Kattan R. Study of discharge in point-plane air
interval using fuzzy logic. Journal of Electrical Engineering & Technology. 2009;4(3):410-
417. DOI: 10.5370/jeet.2009.4.3.410
[35] Bourek Y, Mokhnache L, Said NN, Kattan R. Determination of ionization conditions
characterizing the breakdown threshold of a point-plane air interval using fuzzy logic.
Electric Power Systems Research. 2011;81(11):2038-2047. DOI: 10.1016/j.epsr.2011.06.012
Electric Field208
[36] Shu SW. Study on Prediction for Corona Onset and Breakdown Voltages of Air Gap
Based on Electric Field Features and Support Vector Machine [Thesis]. Wuhan, China:
Wuhan University; 2014. p. 139
[37] Qiu ZB. Study on Energy Storage Features and Breakdown Voltage Prediction of Air Gap
[Thesis]. Wuhan, China: Wuhan University; 2016. p. 141
[38] Qiu ZB, Ruan JJ, Huang DC, PU ZH, Shu SW. A prediction method for breakdown
voltage of typical air gaps based on electric field features and support vector machine.
IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation. 2015;22(4):2125-2135. DOI:
10.1109/TDEI.2015.004887
[39] Qiu ZB, Ruan JJ, Huang DC, Wei MT, Tang LZ, Huang CP, WJ X, Shu SW. Hybrid
prediction of the power frequency breakdown voltage of short air gaps based on orthog-
onal design and support vector machine. IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical
Insulation. 2016;23(2):795-805. DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2015.005398
[40] Qiu ZB, Ruan JJ, Huang CP, Xu WJ, Tang LZ, Huang DC, Liao YF. A method for break-
down voltage prediction of short air gaps with atypical electrodes. IEEE Transactions on
Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation. 2016;23(5):2685-2694. DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2016.7736827
[41] Qiu ZB, Ruan JJ, Huang DC, Shu SW, Du ZY. Prediction study on positive DC corona
onset voltage of rod-plane air gaps and its application to the design of valve hall fittings.
IET Generation, Transmission & Distribution. 2016;10(7):1519-1526. DOI: 10.1049/iet-gtd.
2015.0192